

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
Nos. 14 MAP 2022 & 15 MAP 2022 (Consolidated)
Nos. 17, 18, & 19 MAP 2022 (Cross Appeals)

DOUG McLINKO,
Petitioner/Appellee

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF STATE,
Respondents/Appellants.

TIMOTHY BONNER, et al.,
Petitioners/Appellees,

v.

LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, in her official capacity as Acting Secretary of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, et al.,
Respondents/Appellants.

On Appeal from the January 28, 2022, Orders of the Commonwealth Court,
Nos. 244 MD 2021 and 293 MD 2021

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE HONEST ELECTIONS PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Kathleen A. Gallagher (PA #37950)
Russell D. Giancola (PA #200058)
GALLAGHER GIANCOLA LLC
3100 Koppers Building
436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
412.717.1900 (Phone)
412.717.1901 (Fax)

Shawn Toomey Sheehy (VA #82630)*
Dennis W. Polio (DC #198054)*
HOLTMAN VOGEL BARAN
TORCHINSKY JOSEFIK PLLC
15405 John Marshall Highway
Haymarket, VA 20169
540.341.8808 (Phone)
540.341.8809 (Fax)

Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Honest Elections Project

** Not admitted in PA*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. There is No Constitutional Right to No-Excuse Voting by Mail.....	4
A. There is no federal constitutional right to absentee voting.....	4
B. State courts narrowly construe constitutional provisions regarding voting by mail	7
C. Pennsylvania requires a constitutional amendment before eliminating the requirement of electors to “offer to vote” in person	8
II. Strong Policy Considerations Weigh Against Permitting Unlimited No-Excuse Mail-In Voting Absent Appropriate Safeguards	11
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	11
<i>Chase v. Miller</i> , 41 Pa. 403 (1862)	9
<i>Coalition v. Rafensperger</i> , No. 1:20-cv-1677, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86996, 2020 WL 2509092 (N.D. Ga. May 14, 2020).....	8
<i>Diaz v. Cobb</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 1319 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	12
<i>Erfer v. Commonwealth</i> , 794 A.2d 325 (Pa. 2002)	11
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	12
<i>Fisher v. Hargett</i> , 604 S.W.3d 381 (Tenn. 2020).....	7
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004).....	6, 7, 12
<i>In re Contested Election of Lancaster City’s Fifth Ward Election</i> , 126 A. 199 (Pa. 1924).....	9
<i>In re Ctr. Twp. Democratic Party Supervisor Primary Election</i> , 4 Pa. D. & C.4th 555 (C.P. 1989)	13
<i>In re Nomination Paper of Nader</i> , 905 A.2d 450 (Pa. 2006)	11
<i>In re November 3, 2009 Election for Council of Borough</i> , 2009 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 208 (Allegheny County Dec. 2009)	14
<i>In re Petition to Contest Nomination of Payton</i> , No. 0049, 2006 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 366 (C.P. Sep. 14, 2006)	14
<i>In re State</i> , 602 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. 2020).....	7
<i>Marks v. Stinson</i> , 19 F.3d 873 (3rd Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir.2020).....	4

<i>McDonald v. Board of Election Commissioners</i> , 394 U.S. 807	4, 5
<i>NAACP v. USPS</i> , No. 20-cv-2295, 2020 U.S. Dist. Lexis 208824 (D.D.C. 2020)	15
<i>Nader v. Keith</i> , 385 F.2d 729 (7th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Opening of Ballot Box of the First Precinct of Bentleyville</i> , 143 Pa. Commw. 12, 598 A.2d 1341 (1991).....	13
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2015 (2020).....	5, 6
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , No. 20-cv-438 (W.D. Tex.).....	6
<i>Tex. Democratic Party</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	11
<i>Working Families Party v. Commonwealth</i> , 209 A.3d 270 (Pa. 2019).....	11
 <u>Statutes</u>	
25 P.S. §§ 3150.11-3150.17.....	2
Pa. R.A.P. 531	1
Act of May 22, 1923, P.L. 309	8
Act of June 3, 1937, P.L. 1333	2
Act of October 31, 2019, P.L. 552, No. 77	2
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Chris Potter, <i>Glitch Sends Duplicate Ballots To Voters, But System Prevents Double-Voting, County Says</i> , WESA NEWS (MAY 14, 2020)	15

Chris Ullery, <i>Voting by mail in Montgomery County? Here’s why you shouldn’t return your ballot yet</i> , COURIER TIMES (October 5, 2021)	16
John C. Fortier & Norman J. Ornstein, “Symposium: The Absentee Ballot and the Secret Ballot: Challenges for Election Reform,” 36 U. MICH. J.L. & REFORM 483 (2003)	12
John Harwood, “Early Voting Begins in Presidential Battlegrounds: In Iowa, ‘Ballot Chasers’ Seek Decisions and an Edge Weeks Before Election Day,” WALL ST. J., Sept. 27, 2004	13
Joseph Choi, <i>Thousands of mail ballots may be lost, Pittsburgh-area official says</i> , THE HILL (Oct. 29, 2020)	15
Michael Moss, “Absentee Votes Worry Officials as Nov. 2 Nears,” NEW YORK TIMES (late ed.), Sept. 13, 2004	12, 13
Michelle Ye Hee, Elise Viebeck, <i>Voter confusion rattles election officials in Pennsylvania near Monday’s deadline to register</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST (October 19, 2020)	16
Ron Lieber, “Cast a Ballot From the Couch: Absentee Voting Gets Easier,” WALL ST. J., Sept. 2, 2004	13
R.W. Apple Jr., “Kerry Pins Hopes in Iowa on Big Vote From Absentees,” NEW YORK TIMES (nat’l ed.), Sept. 28, 2004	12
The Associated Press, <i>Pennsylvania county says 29K wrong ballots were mailed out</i> , (October 14, 2020)	15
USPS, <i>Industry Alert: COVID-19 Continuity of Operations Update</i> , (Apr. 17, 2020).....	15
William T. McCauley, “Florida Absentee Voter Fraud: Fashioning an Appropriate Judicial Remedy,” 54 U. MIAMI L. REV. 625 (2000)	12
Senate Bill 411, Printer’s No. 1012 (2019)	10

Constitution Provisions

PA. CONST. art. VII, § 12

PA. CONST. art. VII, § 4.....9

PA. CONST. art. VII, § 6.....9

PA. CONST. art. VII, § 14.....2, 10
